



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14137/2022 & CM APPL. 12099/2024

ANIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vagisha Kochar, Adv.

versus

DELHI POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE
& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Adv. for R-2
(Through VC)
Mr. Abhay Kumar, Mr. Shagun Ruhil
and Mr. Karan Chopra, Adv. for R-4.
M: 9810254016
Mr. N.K. Kantawala and Mr. Amaya
M. Nair, Adv. for R-5.
M: 9899100927
Mr. Ashutosh Gupta, ASC with Mr.
Arman Monga, adv. for MCD.
M: 9991114705

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

17.03.2025

%

1. This Court notes that short counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.3, i.e., Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD"), is on record.
2. Learned counsels appearing for respondent nos. 4 and 5 submit that they do not wish to file any reply.
3. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.5 further submits that he does not admit the contents of the present petition.



4. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2 submits that some more time may be granted to file reply.
5. None appears for respondent no.1, i.e., Delhi Pollution Control Committee.
6. Accordingly, last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1 and 2 to file their reply within a period of four weeks.
7. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks, thereafter.
8. Re-notify on 04th August, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 17, 2025/kr